
To, 

Me DECL 

No. MePDCL /N&E/RBDC/T-96/2024-25/574 

Sir, 

The Assistant Executive Engineer, 
Byrnihat Revenue Sub-Division 

MePDCL, Byrnibat. 

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED 
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION, 
RIBHODISTRIBUTION CIRCLE, UMIAM 

Sub: Inclusion of Additional Units" to the electricity bills of Edison Lyngdoh, Baridua 
(Consunmer Id.: 1000861230). 

This is to inform you that the office of the undersigned has inspected the metering unit at the 
premises of Edison Lyngdoh bearing Cons. Id: 1000861230 and found that a part of the load bypassed the 
meter. Since the seal Nos. 11109265/22002019 are intact and as per spot investigation from the consumer, 
it may be concluded that the act of bypassing the meter was intentionally done by the Smart Metering 
Contractor on the assumption that the installed sub meters (3 nos of sub meters) are registered meters. 

In light of the above and since section 135 of the Electricty Act, 2003 cannot be applied to this 
consumer, to compensate for the loss of energy to MePDCL on account of wrong connection done by the 
Smart Metering Contractor, 814.70 kWh of additional units may please be added to the electricity bill of 
this consumer and be included in the Bill cycle ofApril, 2025. 

This is for your kind information and necessary action. 

Encl. Consumption Statement 

Copy to: 
No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-96/2024-25/574(a) 

Dated Umiam the 29th March, 2024 

5. 

information. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Fullmoon L. Kynshi) 
Assistant Executive Engineer-Cum-Assessing Officer 

I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 

R/F. 

1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi Distribution Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information. 

4. Edison Lyngdoh, Baridua-USTM for kind information. 

2. The Superintending Engineer, Investigation & Enforcement, MePDCL, Shillong for kind 

MePDCL, Umiam 

Dated Unmiam the 29th March, 2024 

3. The Executive Engineer, Byrnihat Distribution Division for kind information. 

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 



Descripton 
Reading 

Reading 
No Of Days 

Difference 

Multiplying Factor 

Meter Roadingsfor MetorD109265land Moter Status: OK (Nomall) 

Net Consumption 

Average Per Day 
Consumption 

Additional Units to bel 

Energy Consumption Statement 
Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000861230 

included (kWh) 

Consumer's Name: Edison Lyngdoh. 

Date KWEIMetor Kvah Moter 

07-06-2024 

11-10-2024 

126 

319 

1544 

1225 

1225 

9.72 

814.70 

ROcordod Domand 

kWh Reading (11-10-2024) 

kWh Reading (21-03-2025) 

No. of days between 11-10-2024 & 21-03-2025 

Avg.Per Day Consumption (kWh) between 11-10-2024 & 21-03-2025 

Number of units (in kWh) to be compensated as additional units 

(F.L Kynshi) 

RecordeG PF 

0.00 

750.58 

161 

4.66 

814.70 

Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer 
1&E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 

MePDCL, Umiam. 
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