

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION, **RIBHOI DISTRIBUTION CIRCLE, UMIAM**

No. MePDCL /1&E/RBDC/T-96/2024-25/574 To.

Dated Umiam the 29th March, 2024

The Assistant Executive Engineer, Byrnihat Revenue Sub-Division MePDCL, Byrnihat.

Sub: Inclusion of "Additional Units" to the electricity bills of Edison Lyngdoh, Baridua (Consumer Id.: 1000861230).

Sir.

This is to inform you that the office of the undersigned has inspected the metering unit at the premises of Edison Lyngdoh bearing Cons. Id: 1000861230 and found that a part of the load bypassed the meter. Since the seal Nos, 11109265/22002019 are intact and as per spot investigation from the consumer, it may be concluded that the act of bypassing the meter was intentionally done by the Smart Metering Contractor on the assumption that the installed sub meters (3 nos of sub meters) are registered meters.

In light of the above and since section 135 of the Electricity Act, 2003 cannot be applied to this consumer, to compensate for the loss of energy to MePDCL on account of wrong connection done by the Smart Metering Contractor, 814.70 kWh of additional units may please be added to the electricity bill of this consumer and be included in the Bill cycle of April, 2025.

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Encl. Consumption Statement

Yours faithfully,

rejete 29/03/25

(Fullmoon L. Kynshi) Assistant Executive Engineer-Cum-Assessing Officer I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle MePDCL, Umiam

No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-96/2024-25/574(a)

Dated Umiam the 29th March, 2024

- Copy to:-
 - 1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi Distribution Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information.
 - 2. The Superintending Engineer, Investigation & Enforcement, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information.
 - 3. The Executive Engineer, Byrnihat Distribution Division for kind information.
 - 4. Edison Lyngdoh, Baridua-USTM for kind information.
 - 5. R/F.

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

Energy Consumption Statement Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000861230 Consumer's Name : Edison Lyngdoh.

Meter R)9265 and Met	er Status: OK (Normal)	
Description	Date	KWH Meter		Recorded Demand	Recorded PF
Reading	07-06-2024	319			
Reading	11-10-2024	1544	Statistic of the		
No Of Days	126				
Difference		1225			
Multiplying Factor		1			
Net Consumption		1225			
Average Per Day Consumption		9.72			
Additional Units to be included (kWh))		814.70			
kWh Reading (11-10-2024)					0.00
kWh Reading (21-03-2025)					750.58
No. of days between 11-10-2024 & 21-03-2025					161
Avg.Per Day Consumption (kWh) between 11-10-2024 & 21-03-2025					4.66
Number of units (in kWh) to be compensated as additional units					814.70

Hydol 29/03/25 (F.L Kynshi)

Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer I & E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle MePDCL, Umiam.